## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING CONTRACTS WITH THE CITY OF VELDA CITY FOR THE PROVISION OF SERVICES RELATING TO MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT AND GENERAL PUBLIC WORKS.

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Cool Valley desire to enter into agreements with the City of Velda City for the provision of code enforcement and general public works services as provided herein;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF COOL VALLEY, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

## Section One.

- A. The President of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Cool Valley is hereby authorized and directed to execute and enter into a contract between the City of Cool Valley and the City of Velda City for the provision of code enforcement services, which such contract shall be in substantial conformity with the terms and conditions of the attached Exhibit A, entitled Code Enforcement Officer Contract, incorporated herein by reference.
- B. The Velda City Code Enforcement Officer assigned to the City of Cool Valley is hereby deputized and authorized to issue summonses on behalf of the City of Cool Valley and to take all steps necessary to enforce the municipal codes of the City of Cool Valley as contemplated by Exhibit A.

<u>Section Two.</u> The President of the Board of Aldermen of the City of Cool Valley is hereby authorized and directed to execute and enter into a contract between the City of Cool Valley and the City of Velda City for the provision of general public works services, which such contract shall be in substantial conformity with the terms and conditions of the attached Exhibit B, entitled Public Works Department Contract, incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section Three</u>. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and approval by the President of the Board of Aldermen (in the Mayor's absence).

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN FOR THE CITY OF COOL VALLEY, MISSOURI, THIS  $26^{th}$  DAY OF JULY 2023.

## Presiding Officer

Attest:

Dianna Drake, City Clerk

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 26th DAY OF JULY 2023.

Jermaine Matthew, Mayor

Attest:

Dianna Drake, City Clerk